### CITY OF NEW CARROLLTON MINUTES COUNCIL SPECIAL WORKSHOP MEETING WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, 2023, 7:00 P.M.

The Council Special Workshop Meeting was held at 7:00 p.m., on Wednesday, March 8, 2023, as a virtual meeting. Attending were Councilmembers Cynthia DB Mills; Lincoln H.G. Lashley, (**Briefly** Katrina R. Dodro, and Briana Urbina); Allyne Hooks was absent. Mayor Phelecia Nembhard; Chief David G. Rice; Information Technology Administrator Andrew Facey; Lorna Grant-Charles, Director of Finance & Accounting and City Clerk Araceli Guzman-Benitez.

### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Mills called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.

# 2. <u>BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2024: REVENUES & RESOURCES, NON-DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES, AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT</u>

Chairperson Mills open the floor to discuss the topic.

Lorna Grant-Charles, Director of Finance & Accounting conducted the discussion of the budget fiscal year 2024: revenues & resources, non-departmental, and general government; she provided details about the budget.

Councilmember Lashley asked a question about hiring an Economic Development position; Ms. Grant-Charles responded to the question. A discussion followed about the Harland Street property.

## 3. PUBLIC COMMENT- RESIDENTS' CONCERNS, AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION AND, PHONE CALLS

Chairperson Mills open the floor for residents' participation: None

#### 4. ADJOURNMENT

Chairperson Mills called the adjournment.

There being no further business, Councilmember Lashley moved to adjourn the Council Special Workshop Meeting for Wednesday, March 8, 2023. Chairperson Mills seconded the motion. A quorum was not present at the time of adjournment. Chairperson Mills adjourned the meeting at 7:18 pm.

The meeting ended at 7:18 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Araceli Guzman-Benitez

Araceli Guzman Benitez

City Clerk

Adopted by the City Council on August 16, 2023.

Note: The official recording of the City of New Carrollton's Council Special Workshop Meeting of Wednesday, March 8, 2023, has been posted to the City of New Carrollton's website: www.newcarrolltonmd.gov.